CHAPTER 109.

S. F. No. 641.

An act to amend section 665, title 3, chapter 8, general statutes of 1894, being section 100 of chapter 8, general statutes of 1878, and amendments thereof, relating to the pay of county commissioners.

Pay of Co.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section six hundred sixty-five (665) title three (3), chapter eight (8), of the general statutes of eighteen hundred and ninety-four (1894), be and the same is hereby amended by adding thereto the follow-

Amendment.

ing proviso:

Provided, further, that in any county in which the duty of building and keeping in repair the public bridges services. of such county is imposed by special law upon the county commissioners of such county, such commissioners may severally draw pay for all services actually performed as such commissioners for not exceeding fifty (50) days in any one (1) year.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 10, 1897.

CHAPTER 110.

H. F. No. 897,

An act to provide for the incorporation of lodges of Order of B'nal the Independent Order of B'nai B'rith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Section 1. That any lodge of the Independent Order Incorporaof B'nai B'rith instituted under the authority of any grand lodge or the constitution grand lodge of said order, or instituted under any supreme authority of said Independent Order of B'nai B'rith, may become incorporated in the manner provided herein.

SEC. 2. Such lodge shall cause to be prepared a certificate, cate which shall contain:

contents of.

1—The charter name and number of such lodge.

2-The time when and the authority by which such lodge was instituted.

3—The name of the present members of such lodge.

4—The location of such lodge.

5-The names of the elective officers of such lodge To be record-

who hold said offices at the time of incorporation. Such certificate shall be under the seal of such lodge and shall be signed by said elective officers, and shall be recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county where such lodge is located and meeting at the time of such incorporation.

May acquire and sell property. SEC. 3. Upon filing such certificate in the office of such register of deeds, such lodge shall become a body corporate, under its charter name and number, and shall have power to sue and be sued, by its corporate name, and in such name to acquire or receive by purchase, gift, grant or bequest, any property, real, personal or mixed, and the same to hold, transfer, sell, mortgage, convey, loan, let or otherwise use in accordance with the laws and usages of such order and the laws of this state.

Seal of lodge.

SEC. 4. The seal of such lodge shall be its corporate seal, and shall be attached to all conveyances of real property. Such conveyances shall be signed by the chief officer of such lodge and by the secretary or recording officer thereof.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1897.

H. F. No. 398.

CHAPTER 111.

Destruction of weeds.

An act to amend chapter two hundred and seventythree (273) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), entitled "An act to declare certain weeds common nuisances, and to provide for their destruction."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. That section seven (7) of chapter two hundred and seventy-three (273) of the general laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895) be and the same is hereby amended so as to read when amended as follows:

Fines to go to maintenance of roads and bridges. Sec. 7. All fines collected under the provisions of this act shall be paid into the fund for the maintenance of roads and bridges in the town or municipal corporation in which the offense is committed. When such noxious weeds are so numerous upon any particular tract of land, not a public highway, street or alley, and